The Company did not record expenses associated with stock options granted during the years ended

December 31, 2012 and 2011.  The Company did not record expense related to consulting fees settled by

an officer of the Company by transferring common stock to the provider of services. See Note 4.

Debt Settlement

During the year ended December 31, 2012, the Company settled notes payable of the Company with an

aggregate face value of $1,244,019 with the issuance of 13,035,000 share of common stock with a fair

value of $514,059.  The Company did not record a gain on settlement for the excess of the face value of

the notes over the fair value of the common stock issued.  The Company received notice from a note

holder that was issued common stock in settlement of amounts outstanding as of December 31, 2011.

The notice indicated that the amounts remained outstanding and due with interest.  The Company has

restated its financial statements to reflect this potential obligation and the gain on settlement.

The following summarizes the restatements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2012.

 As Reported Adjustment Restated
Cash $   9,995 $   - $   9,995
Music licensing rights   40,000,000   (40,000,000)   -
Total assets $40,009,995 $(40,000,000) $   9,995
Due to Emax Media, Inc. and Affiliates - 224,203 224,203
Accounts payable - 1,640 1,640
Due to related parties - 494,301 494,301
Notes payable and accrued interest - 83,027 83,027
Stockholders’ equity (deficit) 39,806,716 (40,282,778) (476,062)
Non-controlling Interest   -   (317,114)   (317,114)
Total liabilities and  equity (deficiency) $40,009,995 $(40,000,000) $   9,995

 As Reported Adjustment Restated
Revenues $   134,300  $   (134,300) $   -
Operating expenses 1,182,072   4,553,728   5,735,800
Gain on settlement of debt - 729,960 729,960
Interest expense   -   5,949   5,949
Net loss $(1,047,772)  $ (3,964,017) $(5,011,789)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling
interest

   -   317,114   317,114

Net loss attributable to Mindpix
stockholders

$(1,047,772)  $ (3,646,903) $(4,694,675)

Net loss per share $   (0.00) $   (0.01) $   (0.01)

Mindpix Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2013 and 2012

12

Note 3.   Related Parties

Due to Emax Media, Inc. and Affiliates

During the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2013, the Company received proceeds of $216,356 and

$3,000, respectively, from third parties for the purchase of the Company’s common stock held by the

Emax Media, Inc. and its affiliates.  During the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011, Emax Media,

Inc. and Affiliates advanced $7,847 and $3,515, respectively, to the Company for working capital